

No. 06-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MCCARRAN INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
AND CLARK COUNTY, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE SISOLAK,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Nevada**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID J. J. ROGER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
E. LEE THOMSON
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Fifth Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89109
(702) 455-4761

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
JOSEPH R. GUERRA
PETER R. STEENLAND
PETER C. PFAFFENROTH
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioners

November 8, 2006

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

KIRK B. LENHARD
R. DOUGLAS KURDZIEL
SCOTT M. SCHOENWALD
JONES VARGAS
3773 Howard Hughes Parkway
Third Floor South
Las Vegas, Nevada 89109
(702) 862-3300

LORI POTTER
DANIEL S. REIMER
THOMAS R. DEVINE
ARTHUR P. BERG
KAPLAN KIRSCH &
ROCKWELL LLP
1675 Broadway
Suite 2300
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 825-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Federal Regulation Of Navigable Airspace.....	4
B. Role Of State And Local Authorities In Protec- ting Navigable Airspace.	5
C. McCarran Airport And Respondent’s Property..	6
D. Proceedings And Rulings Below.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. RECOGNITION UNDER STATE LAW OF PRIVATE OWNERSHIP OF THE NAVI- GABLE AIRSPACE NEEDED FOR SAFE TAKEOFFS AND LANDINGS RAISES A VITALLY IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW	12
A. Federal Law Precludes Recognition Under State Law Of Private Ownership Of Federally Defined Navigable Airspace.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B Recognition Under State Law Of Private Ownership Of Navigable Airspace Has Profound And Detrimental Implications For The National Air Transportation System.....	14
C. Recognition Under State Law Of Private Ownership Of The Navigable Airspace Conflicts With The Decisions Of This And Other Courts	18
II. THE NEVADA SUPREME COURT’S FINDING OF A <i>PER SE</i> REGULATORY TAKING IS ERRONEOUS AND CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS AND OTHER COURTS...	22
A. The Nevada Court’s Conclusion That Use Restrictions Constitute A <i>Per Se</i> Taking Conflicts With The Decisions Of This Court.....	22
B. The Nevada Supreme Court’s Refusal To Give Effect To A Valid Avigation Easement Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents And With A Decision Of The Ninth Circuit.	26
III. THE DECISION IN THIS CASE DOES NOT REST ON AN ADEQUATE AND INDEPENDENT STATE LAW GROUND.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n Int'l v. Department of Transp., FAA</i> , 446 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1971).....	26
<i>Air Pegasus of D.C., Inc. v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 1206 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Aircraft Owners & Pilots Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 600 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 272 F. Supp. 226 (E.D.N.Y. 1967), <i>aff'd</i> , 398 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1968)	17
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	29
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	29
<i>Cheyenne Airport Bd. v. Rogers</i> , 707 P.2d 717 (Wyo. 1985).....	20
<i>City of Austin v. Travis County Landfill Co.</i> , 73 S.W.3d 234 (Tex. 2002).....	21
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	29
<i>County of Clark v. Hsu</i> , No. 38853 (Nev. Sept. 30, 2004).....	9
<i>Daniel v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 288 F.3d 375 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20, 29
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	27
<i>Griggs v. Allegheny County</i> , 369 U.S. 84 (1962)..	10, 20
<i>Harrell's Candy Kitchen, Inc. v. Sarasota-Manatee Airport Auth.</i> , 111 So. 2d 439 (Fla. 1959).....	20
<i>La Salle Nat'l Bank v. Cook County</i> , 340 N.E.2d 79 (Ill. App. Ct. 1975).....	21
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	22
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	2, 22, 23, 24
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	9, 27
<i>Palm Beach Isles Assocs. v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir.), <i>aff'd on reh'g</i> , 231 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2000), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Bass Enters. Prod. Co. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	2, 11, 25
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 166 (1871).....	23
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	10, 19, 20
<i>Village of Willoughby Hills v. Corrigan</i> , 278 N.E.2d 658 (Ohio 1972)	21
<i>Ward v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920).....	29
<i>West Va. Dep't of Transp. v. Dodson Mobile Homes Sales & Servs., Inc.</i> , 624 S.E.2d 468 (W. Va. 2005)	30
<i>Wolfson v. City of St. Paul</i> , 558 N.W.2d 781 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)	30

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	1
amend. XIV	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)	5, 30
§ 1491	5, 30
42 U.S.C. § 4654(c).....	5, 30
§ 4655(a)(2).....	5
49 U.S.C. § 40101(a).....	13, 18
§ 40102(a)(32).....	1, 4, 13
§ 40103	1, 4, 13
§ 44718.....	4, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
49 U.S.C. § 47107(a).....	5, 15, 25
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 497.040.....	6
14 C.F.R. pt. 77	13
14 C.F.R. § 77.1	4
§ 77.11	4
§ 77.3(a).....	5, 25
§ 77.23	4
§ 77.25	4
§ 77.35	5
§ 77.43	5
§ 91.119	4, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Ivanpah Airport Plans Need To Get Off The Runway</i> , In Business Las Vegas, Oct. 20-Oct. 26, 2006	16
Airports Council Int'l, Traffic Statistics, at http://www.aci-na.org/asp/traffic.asp?art=215 (last visited Nov. 8, 2006)	6
Clark County Dep't of Aviation, <i>Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the Year Ended June 30, 2005</i> (2005)	6
Tony Cook, <i>High price for low buildings</i> , Las Vegas Sun, July 25, 2006.....	16
FAA, Advisory Circular 150/5190-4A, <i>A Model Zoning Ordinance to Limit Height of Objects Around Airports</i> (Dec. 14, 1987).....	6
FAA, Grant Histories (June 12, 2006), at http://www.faa.gov/airports_airtraffic/airports/aip/grant_histories/	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
FAA, <i>Land Use Compatibility and Airports: A Guide for Effective Land Use Planning</i> (2005), available at www.faa.gov/about/office_org/headquarters_offices/aep/planning_toolkit/media/III.B.pdf	1, 7, 18
McCarran Int'l Airport, Current Projects, at http://www.mccarran.com/04_05_CurProjects.asp (last visited Nov. 8, 2006).....	16
Richard N. Velotta, <i>Lawsuits could prompt cuts at airport</i> , Las Vegas Sun, May 28, 2003.....	16
2 Kenneth H. Young, <i>Anderson's American Law of Zoning</i> (4th ed. 1996)	5, 6
